
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 23 September 2016 at 1.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall 

Contact: Sam Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. John Boyce 

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Mrs. Helen Carter 

Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 

Cllr. Terry King 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 

 

Cllr. Kirk Master 
Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
  

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast


 
 
 
 

5.  
  

Structure and Arrangements for Tri-Force 
Collaboration.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

 

 The Commissioner will deliver an oral update under this item. 
 

 

6.  
  

Police and Crime Commissioner - First 100 
Days in Office.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

7.  
  

Hate Crime Report.  
 

Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

8.  
  

National Armed Policing Uplift Programme.  
 

Chief Constable 
 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

9.  
  

Venues for Panel Meetings.  
 

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 
 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 5 December at 
1.00pm. 
 

 

11.  
  

Dates of Meetings in 2017.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Panel are scheduled to take place at 1.00pm on the 
following dates in 2017:- 
  
3 February 
29 March 
22 May 
26 July 
28 September 
5 December 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 26 July 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
Cllr. Kirk Master 
Cllr. Tony Mathias 
 

Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP and Mrs. Helen Carter 
 
In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach, Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Roger Bannister, Assistant Chief Constable and 
Helen King, Chief Finance Officer (OPCC) 
 

15. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June were taken as read, confirmed and signed, 
subject to the amendment of the second line of the first paragraph of Minute 9 being 
amended to read “…covering his four year term of office.”. 
 

16. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

17. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

19. Performance Report to Quarter 1 (April-June) 2016/17.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning a 
performance report to quarter 1 (April to June) 2016/17. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 5”, is filed with these minutes. 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

Prior to debating the report, the Chairman explained to members that the matter was 
before the Panel as a sole agenda item as a means of informing the Commissioner’s 
preparation of his first Police and Crime Plan. The draft version of that document was 
scheduled to be considered by the Panel at its meeting in December following 
consultation with partners. 
 
In introducing the performance report, the Commissioner drew members’ attention to the 
fact that the report covered some of the period prior to him having taken office. He 
particularly welcomed the Home Office’s announcement for a review of hate crime 
following a national spike in reported incidents following the EU referendum.  
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The latest figures in respect of hate crime for the Force area were provided by the 
Deputy Chief Constable. 92 incidents had been reported during the period between 
17 June to 25 July - 2 of which related to disability, 74 of which related to race, 9 of 
which related to religion/belief, 6 of which related to sexual orientation and 1 of 
which related to “other”. It was pleasing that the number of hate crimes appeared to 
be reducing though the Panel welcomed the Commissioner’s commitment to 
continue monitoring the situation closely and report on the matter at the Panel’s 
meeting in September. Though the former Prime Minister had announced some 
additional funding to assist the police in handling the issue of hate crime, no further 
details on this had been forthcoming under the new Prime Minister, Theresa May; 
 

 The sug
[...]
cidents” were broadly defined as being single distinct occurrences which 
disturbed people and communities. These could be incidents such as ASB or a 
road traffic collision. What constituted a “crime” was governed by the Home 
Office counting rules and the national crime recording standard. A “crime” was 
defined as being as such if a “criminal act” had taken place (an example was 
given of where a mobile phone had been “stolen” rather than “lost”). The 
Force’s record on its recording of crimes and incidents was felt to be good, a 
recent audit having found that of a sample of 150 crimes, 164 should have 
been recorded and 158 were recorded – a compliance rate of 93.6%.  
 

 A recent showing of a short film based on the attack and death of Sophie Lancaster 
at Groby Community College was felt to have been a huge success which had 
positively impacted students and received good feedback; 
 

 In response to a question around the inconsistent use of “most similar group” or 
national comparators through the report it was noted that this was mostly due to the 
availability of data in certain performance areas. The OPCC was willing to work with 
the Panel to agree a new way of reporting crime datasets in the future. The 
requirement for reports to be understandable for the public as well as the Panel was 
emphasised; 
 

 The average time for handling of called to the 101 number was currently 15 
minutes. The average time was at one stage around 7 minutes and the 
Commissioner felt that the current statistics in this area were unacceptable and 
were, in his view, one of the consequences of the Government’s austerity agenda. 
The Deputy Chief Constable indicated that the recent drop in performance had 
meant that the service had gone from being “excellent” to merely “satisfactory” and 
further drop in performance would be cause for concern. Though performance had 
dropped, it was felt that it had levelled off and a further drop was unlikely. A number 
of matters were being pursued as a means of improving the service, such as: a shift 
pattern review to ensure the right resources were available at peak times, rectifying 
IT glitches which had resulted in “stacking up” of a high volume of calls, Contact 
Handler vacancies being filled and a new “call back” option to enable the public to 
called back at a time that suited them; 
 

 Though call abandonment rates were felt to be low, the Commissioner felt that more 
could be done to utilise the 101 service to provide advice to callers; 
 

 The definition of what constituted a “Child Sexual Exploitation” (CSE) crime was 
currently the subject of a national consultation exercise by the Crown Prosecution 
Service. CSE was currently regarded as affected those under the age of 18 and 
could fall under a number of different types of incidents, such as online grooming. 
The Commissioner was of the view that CSE should perhaps also relate to those 
over the age of 18 who had learning difficulties which made them more childlike in 
their understanding of the world. The Commissioner indicated that the Panel could 
be consulted for its views on the consultation and the outcome would be reported 
back at the appropriate time; 
 

5



 
 

 

 Criminal investigations were overseen by a senior officer and a senior detective to 
ensure high standards; 
 

 An explanation as to how the Force worked with other agencies to tackle 
environmental crimes would be circulated following the meeting; 
 

 The commitment to bolster the tackling of cybercrime, which was known to be one 
of the fastest growing crime types, and remain officer and PCSOs at current levels 
would inevitably lead to some cuts in other areas, subject to any positive change in 
the Force’s funding position. The Commissioner stated that some of the associated 
cuts were likely to be unpopular. He added that some issues currently dealt with by 
the Force, such as tackling re-offending might be best be achieved by other 
partners, thus perhaps alleviating the Force’s challenging budget position. He 
intended to clarify this position in his Police and Crime Plan which would be 
consulted on in the Autumn; 
 

 In response to a question raised around the likelihood of rural communities 
becoming the victims of any further cuts to the Force, the Commissioner stated that 
he had already met with representatives of the National Farmers’ Union in an effort 
to understand the issues these communities faced. He would also be liaising with 
the County Council on this issue and stated that some good work was already 
underway to tackle rural crime; 
 

 The protection of police officers had come into focus as a result of the recent death 
of Jo Fox MP and other acts of terrorism across the country and Europe. The 
security arrangements in place for officers was felt to be working well; 
 

 The Commissioner felt that there remained a place for “front desks” at stations as a 
means of providing a personal interface between the public and the Force. 
Arrangements were in place to enable the public to hand in evidence at their local 
stations. Some detailed statistics concerning footfall at local stations would be 
circulated to Panel members following the meeting; 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the performance position as at quarter 1 (April-June) 2016/17 be noted; 

 
(b) That the timing of the Panel’s consideration of a detailed report around the 

Commissioners’ actions to address the drop in call handling performance be 
discussed between the OPCC and the Secretariat. 
 

20. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 26 September at 
1.00pm [it was subsequently agreed that this meeting would move to 23 September at 
1.00pm]. 
 
 

10.00 - 11.40 am CHAIRMAN 
26 July 2016 

 

6



POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE  

POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
 
 
Report of POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
Date FRIDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 2016 - 1.00PM 

 
Subject POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FIRST 100 DAYS IN OFFICE  

 
Author :  
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update the Police and Crime Panel on some of the key achievements and activities 

undertaken by Lord Willy Bach in his role as Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
during his first 100 days in office. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. That the Panel notes the report and takes assurance from the work undertaken by the 

Police and Crime Commissioner during his first 100 days. 
 

Building Relationships 
 
3. Lord Willy Bach (the Commissioner) was elected to the role of Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Leicestershire on 5 May 2016.  He took up the role formally a week 
later (on 12 May 2016) having resigned from his position on the opposition front bench 
upon his election to concentrate on his new responsibilities as PCC. 
 

4. The Commissioner immediately undertook an in-depth programme of induction in 
every element of the PCC’s diverse areas of responsibility, thereby enabling informed 
decisions to be made from the outset.  This simultaneously helped to forge effective 
working relationships with his own team from the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) and the Chief Constable (and officers and staff across the 
force).   
 

5. Appreciating the importance of relationships with partners and stakeholders, on his 
second day in office the Commissioner arranged a meeting with the Leaders of 
Leicester City, Leicestershire County and Rutland Councils to discuss cohesive future 
working relationships, aims and objectives.  Since then 12 meetings have been held 
with representatives from local authorities across the area. 
 

6. One to one meetings have also been held with the Chair of the Police and Crime Panel 
to establish a genuine, open and transparent working relationship with the body 
responsible for scrutinising the work of the PCC.   
 

PAPER MARKED 

 
 

7 Agenda Item 6



7. In the short time since the May elections the P
[...]
oner will use the information and experience of the first 100 days as he 
prepares his first Police and Crime Plan, the draft of which will be submitted to the 
Panel before the end of the financial year. 

45. It is hoped that the contents of the report provide assurance and useful insight to the 
panel regarding the breadth of the Commissioner’s role and the efficacy with which he 
is fulfilling each area of his responsibility. 
 

Implications 

 
Financial –  This report is an update for the Police and Crime Panel to note and there 

are no financial implications identified. 
 

Legal -  There are no legal implications identified. 
 

 

11



Equality - 
Impact 
Assessment 
 

The Police and Crime Plan and the Commissioning Intentions document 
and supporting documents have been Equality impact assessed. 

Risks and -
Impact 

No risks have been identified.  

Link to 
Police and 
Crime Plan 

 
 

 

 
List of Appendices 
None 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 
Person to Contact 
Sallie Blair – Tel 01283 821012 
Email:  sal@bettertimes.co.uk – or police.commissioner@leics.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 

 
 

12

mailto:sal@bettertimes.co.uk


THE POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 

 
Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
Date FRIDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 2016 – 1PM 

 
Subject 
 

HATE CRIME REPORT  

Author MR DARREN GODDARD – HATE CRIME OFFICER  
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update the Police and Crime Panel on Leicestershire Police’s work to tackle hate 

incidents and hate crimes. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. To note the contents of this report.  

 
Background  
 
3. Leicestershire Police recognise that hate incidents and hate crimes do not simply 

injure the victim or damage their property but can and often do have an effect on 
whole families, the wider community and society as a whole. 
 

4. Research indicates that hate incidents and hate crimes can cause greater 
psychological harm and other types of crime with a much greater and longer lasting 
effect. 
 

5. Leicestershire Police are the lead agency for investigations of hate crimes.  However, 
it is important to recognise that no single agency can effectively tackle hate incidents 
and hate crimes alone. 
 

Definitions 
 
6. Hate incidents and hate crimes are taken to mean any incident or crime where the 

perpetrators’ hostility or prejudice against an identifiable group of people is a factor in 
determining who is victimised.  
 

7. A Hate Incident is defined as: any non-crime incident which is perceived, by the 
victim or any other person, to be motivated by hostility or prejudice. 
 

8. A Hate Crime is defined as: any criminal offence which is perceived, by the victim or 
any other person, to be motivated by hostility or prejudice. 

  

PAPER MARKED 

 
 

13 Agenda Item 7



9. Nationally there are five agreed monitored hate crime categories for England, Wales 
and Northern Ireland, these are: 
 

 Disability 

 Race 

 Religion 

 Sexual orientation 

 Transgender 
 

10. In addition to these categories Leicestershire Police has two additional categories of 
Alternative Subculture and Other. 
 

11. Alternative Subculture is an umbrella term to describe a discernible group that is 
characterised by a strong sense of collective identity and a set of group specific 
values and tastes that typically centre on distinctive style/clothing, make-up, body art 
and music preferences. Groups placing themselves under the term “alternative” 
include Goths, Punks, Emos, Metallers and Hippies.  
 

12. Where the victim has been targeted for any other identifiable reason, for example 
body size or shape, members of the Armed Forces or because of their political views 
their incident would be recorded using the ‘Other’ category. 

 
Performance 

 
13. The below shows the total number of hate incidents and hate crimes reported to 

Leicestershire Police in 2015/16 compared to 2014/15. 
 

Category 2014/15 2015/16 

Alternative subcul
[...]
. 
Victim Personal Statements gives a victim the opportunity to describe the 
wider effects of the crime upon them including impact on their health and well-
being, their recovery, their ability to continue with day-to-day activities and 
their sense of feeling safe. These statements help the courts to have a better 
understanding of the impact the crime has had on the victim’s life. 
  

16



 Work with the Crown Prosecution Service to increase the number of sentence 
uplift applications at court using Section 145 and Section 146 of the Criminal 
Justice Act (2003). 
 

Protect 
 

 Ensure that hate incidents and crimes feature as part of Joint Action Groups 
(JAGs) / Partnership Meeting. 
 

 Develop a community tension monitoring and information sharing mechanism 
with key partners across LLR. 

 
Prepare 
 

 Continue to develop the Hate Crime Scrutiny Panel. Our panel members 
come from a range of different communities and outside agencies across 
Leicester Leicestershire and Rutland. The panel meets on a quarterly basis 
and review individual depersonalised hate incidents or hate crimes. The panel 
provides advice and assist in shaping and influencing the way Leicestershire 
police respond to and investigate hate incidents and crimes 
 

 Develop a hate crime communication strategy in order to deliver consistent 
messages across a variety of different methods in order to meet the needs of 
our diverse communities.  

 
25. The head of the Local Policing Directorate (LPD) has recently established the Force’s 

Hate Crime Strategic Board. The aims of this board are: 
 

 To enhance Leicestershire police response to hate crime 

 To improve user experience and increase satisfaction 

 To support and influence the development of effective partnership working 
and campaigns 

 To ensure effective monitoring of performance and baseline  

 To capture and review emerging good practice and evidence based 
policing for hate crime  

 To work with the OPCC t
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



THE POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 

 
Report of CHIEF CONSTABLE 

 
Date FRIDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 2016 – 1:00 p.m.  

 
Subject 
 

NATIONAL ARMED POLICING UPLIFT PROGRAMME 

Author ACC PHIL KAY 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is inform the Police and Crime Panel of the progress for 

the increase of the armed policing capability within EMOpSS - the East Midlands 
Operations Support Service - as part of the National Armed Policing Uplift 
Programme - and as information in relation to the Mercury News article on 1st August 
2016. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2. To note the contents of the report.  
 
Background 

 
3. The National Security Council has endorsed the East Midlands to uplift by two Armed 

Response Vehicles (ARVs). Areas have been assessed against crowded place and 
infrastructure and the locations that have been identified are Leicester and 
Nottingham.  
 

4. The expectation is the delivery of ARV numbers not ARV officer numbers. 13 officers 
per ARV is indicative – if a force can deliver the effect based on fewer officers this is 
acceptable to the objectives of the uplift. The deployments are to be based on risk – 
flexing the number of ARVs to match the times crowded places are populated. (Chief 
Constables Council 20th April 2016) 
 

5. EMOpSS has a Roads and Armed Policing Team (RAPT) that currently deploys nine 
dual role Roads and Armed Response Vehicles (RARVs) 24/7 across four forces - 
Leicestershire, Nottinghamshire, Lincolnshire and Northamptonshire - two of which 
work from Leicestershire Police Headquarters.   
 

6. The uplift proposal is to provide an additional 24hr RARV based in Leicester and a 
16hr RARV based in Nottingham. 
 

7. Using the criteria of crowded places and threat/risk led to consideration for the 
Leicester based RARV to be 24/7 allowing for coverage of East Midlands Airport 
(EMA) in the early hours of the morning, 
[...]
enabling a 
third 24/7 RARV in Leicestershire 

 National funding from the Counter Terrorism Policing Grant has been allocated to 
assist in the uplift. 

  
Implications 
 
Financial: Financial implications can be found in the body of the report at 

points 15 - 17.  
Legal: None.  
Equality Impact 
Assessment: 

An equality impact assessment for the recruitment of officers 
has been completed. 

Risks and Impact: Risk and impact can be found in the body of the report at point 
21.  

Link to Police and Crime 
Plan: 

Chapter Nine – Contributing to regional and national threats – 
the Strategic Policing Requirement. 9.3 Counter Terrorism.  

 
List of Appendices 
 
None applicable to this report 
 
Persons to Contact 
 
ACC Phil Kay 
Email: philip.kay@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk  
Tel: 0116 248 2008 

25

mailto:philip.kay@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL – 
23 SEPTEMBER 

 
VENUES FOR PANEL MEETINGS 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out some of the considerations around 

where in future the Panel may wish to hold its meetings arising from a request 
from the City Council members of the Panel that some meetings should in 
future be held at City Hall. 

 
Background and current arrangements 
 
2. The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Leicester, Leicestershire and 

Rutland is an elected official under the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011.  The role of the Police and Crime Panel is to review 
and scrutinise the decisions and actions of the PCC providing support and 
challenge. Transparency plays a key role in the Panel’s approach to scrutiny 
of the PCC.  
 

3. The Police and Crime Panel is a public meeting and it plays a key role in 
assisting the public in evaluating the performance of the PCC. The Panel also 
provides evidence of ongoing support and challenge
[...]
to meet at short notice (ie. a 
Confirmatory Hearing) the Panel usually meets six times per year. Given the 
City Council members represent just under a third of the total Panel 
membership it might be a pragmatic approach to meet twice per year at City 
Hall, with the remaining 4 meetings to be held at County Hall. 
 

19. It would assist the Panel’s Secretariat with preparations for any meetings held 
at short notice to continue to be held at County Hall in the interests of making 
the arrangements as expediently as possible. Similarly, to enable any 
necessary legal advice to be provided at short notice, it would be beneficial to 
take the same approach to the Panel’s January budget meeting. 
 

Recommendation 
 
20. The Panel is recommended to: 

 
(a) Hold 2 of its 6 standard meetings per year at City Hall on a trial basis, 

commencing with the March 2017 meeting of the Panel (ie. the first 
meeting of the Panel following the budget/precept meeting in January); 
 

(b) Review the position at the Panel’s final meeting in 2017. 
 
Officers to Contact: 

 
Sam Weston, Democratic Services 
Tel:  0116 305 6226    
Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk  
 
Euan Walters, Democratic Services 
Tel: 0116 305 6016 
Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk  

30

mailto:sam.weston@leics.gov.uk
mailto:euan.walters@leics.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016.
	6 Police and Crime Commissioner - First 100 Days in Office.
	7 Hate Crime Report.
	8 National Armed Policing Uplift Programme.
	9 Venues for Panel Meetings.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 23 September 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. John Boyce 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Cllr. Tony Mathias 
Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
 

Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Mrs. Helen Carter, Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL and Cllr. Kirk Master 
 
 

27. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

28. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

29. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

30. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum. 
 

31. Structure and Arrangements for Tri-Force Collaboration.  
 
The panel received an oral update from the Police and Crime Commissioner regarding 
progress with the Tri-Force Collaboration which involved Police forces from 
Leicestershire, Northamptonshire and Nottinghamshire. The update included the 
following points: 
 

 Workshops had taken place on 23 June 2016 with regional Police partners at which 
collaboration on the following areas had been discussed: 

 Contact Management; 

 Enabling Services i.e. Human Resources, Finance, Procurement; 



 
 

 

2 

 Professional Standards 

 Technology workstreams i.e. NICHE 
 

 Whilst Lincolnshire and Derbyshire Police Forces did not wish to be part of the 
collaboration at the present time, they would not be prohibited from joining the Tri-
Force Collaboration in the future should they wish to do so. 

 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted:  
 

 The Tri-Force collaboration would not mean that local priorities would be lost. 
Neighbourhood policing would continue to be part of the strategy. 

 The review of the 101 telephone service would include ensuring that those people 
who did not speak English as their first language would be able to communicate 
with the person that answered the call. 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner would place less emphasis on data and 
targets than his predecessor and focus instead on wider areas of priority and the 
overall results. 

 The panel welcomed the opportunity for regular updates on the collaboration work 
including the enhancement work currently underway with regard to the NICHE 
system. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

32. Police and Crime Commissioner - First 100 Days in Office.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning his first 
100 days in Office. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner intended to strengthen partnership working 
and make the OPCC more externally facing. The structure of the Strategic 
Partnership Board (SPB) was under review. It was noted that the effectiveness of 
the SPB Executive had improved since it was first set up. The relationship 
between the OPCC and Community Safety Partnerships was also being assessed 
with a view to making improvements. 

 Some work had been carried out in relation to tackling rural crime however more 
could be done.  As a result of a meeting between the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the National Farmers’ Union it was intended to hold a further 
meeting between senior police officers to discuss policing of rural areas. A 
seminar had also been organised to discuss the theft of lead from church roofs. 

 The first cohort of 20 new police officers had been recruited and a further cohort 
would be recruited in December 2016. There were also 2 cohorts of PCSOs. The 
first cohort had recently completed 2 weeks of training. 

 In response to a question the Police and Crime Commissioner stated that he 
needed to give consideration to whether in future Police Officers would be able to 
wear specific clothing of a religious/cultural nature such as the Burka whilst on 
duty and whilst he did not object in principal he would need to ascertain whether 
there would be any practical difficulties. 



 
 

 

3 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner reminded the Panel that his survey on local 
policing priorities was open and asked Panel members to encourage as many 
people as possible to complete the survey and in particular suggest one item that 
they wished to see in the Police and Crime Plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel notes the report and takes assurance from the work undertaken by the 
Police and Crime Commissioner during his first 100 days. 
 

33. Hate Crime Report.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 
update on Leicestershire Police’s work to tackle hate incidents and hate crimes. A copy 
of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ and a further document setting out the most recent 
statistics for hate crime, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

 The report provided a definition for what constituted a hate incident and it was 
emphasised that the crucial factor was the perception of the victim or any other 
person that the incident was motivated by hostility or prejudice. Further clarification 
was given to the Panel that if a third party perceived an incident to be hate related 
then it would be categorised as such regardless of the views of the people directly 
involved and would therefore be included in the figures presented in the report. 
However, there had not been many such incidents reported in Leicestershire 
where third parties had such a perception. 

 The previous Police and Crime Commissioner had left funding for his successor to 
allocate for tackling hate crime and hate incidents. Discussions on how this money 
would be spent were well advanced and the Police and Crime Commissioner 
indicated that some of the funding would be used to educate the perpetrators of 
hate crime. However, a full announcement on the details would not be made for 
several more weeks. The Panel welcomed the extra investment. 

 Consideration was being given to adding extra categories of hate incidents for 
Leicestershire such as misogyny. Discussions were being undertaken with the 
Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner regarding this issue as 
Nottinghamshire had already included misogyny as a hate category for their Force 
area. 

 Panel members were concerned about the amount of racially motivated incidents 
in Leicestershire and asked for race related crimes to be on the agenda of a future 
meeting of the Panel. 

 The Hate Crime Scrutiny Panel was community based and included 3 members of 
the Police Service, plus 3 local Councillors and other community representatives, 
and representatives from the Crown Prosecution Service.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) That a report on racially motivated crimes be considered at a future meeting of the 

Panel.   
 

 



 
 

 

4 

34. National Armed Policing Uplift Programme.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 
update on progress regarding the increase of the armed policing capability within the 
East Midlands Operations Support Service - as part of the National Armed Policing Uplift 
Programme. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Clarification was given regarding recent media reports on the issue. Whilst it was correct 
that the amount of armed Police officers in Leicestershire Police was reducing, as a result 
of the collaboration between four East Midlands Forces the amount of armed officers 
available to deal with incidents in Leicestershire had actually increased. The collaboration 
had received positive comments from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary. 
 
Originally it was intended that funding would only be provided for capital i.e. vehicles and 
equipment, however there had been a change in this position and revenue costs were 
also being provided. Therefore there would be less impact on local budgets. 
Leicestershire Police had redesigned its structure which had resulted in additional 
capacity. Reassurance was given that the level of armed police in Leicestershire was 
proportionate and appropriate. 
 
Security and policing at East Midlands Airport was not publically funded. It was paid for 
privately by the Manchester Airport Group. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

35. Venues for Panel Meetings.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services at Leicestershire 
County Council which set out some of the considerations around where the Panel wished 
to hold its meetings. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel: 
 
(a)    Holds 2 of its 6 standard meetings per year at City Hall on a trial basis, commencing 

with the March 2017 meeting of the Panel (ie. the first meeting of the Panel 
following the budget/precept meeting in January); 

 
(b)    Reviews the position at the Panel’s final meeting in 2017. 
 

36. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 5 December at 1.00pm. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

5 

37. Dates of Meetings in 2017.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Panel would take place at 1.00pm on the following dates in 
2017:- 
  
3 February; 
29 March; 
22 May; 
26 July; 
28 September; 
5 December. 
 
 

1.00  - 3.10 pm CHAIRMAN 
23 September 2016 

 


